

No. 23-492

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

JANE DOE 1, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY EX REL. RUSSELL COLEMAN,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF KENTUCKY  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

---

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

SHANNON MINTER  
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR  
LESBIAN RIGHTS  
870 Market St., Suite 370  
San Francisco, CA 94102

COREY SHAPIRO  
CRYSTAL FRYMAN  
KEVIN MUENCH  
ACLU OF KENTUCKY  
FOUNDATION  
325 West Main St.  
Louisville, KY 40202

BENJAMIN M. EIDELSON  
1525 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138

DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20005

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

STEPHANIE SCHUSTER  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004

LAURIE EDELSTEIN  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
455 Market St., Suite 2100  
San Francisco, CA 94105

JOCELYN A. SITTON  
LILLIAN MCGUIRE  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 North Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE  
CONFLICT OF AUTHORITY..... 2

II. THERE ARE NO VEHICLE  
PROBLEMS. .... 7

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS  
WRONG..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	12
<i>Brandt ex rel. Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	6
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	2-3
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	4, 5
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>PJ ex rel. Jensen v. Wagner</i> , 603 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Poe ex rel. Poe v. Labrador</i> , No. 23-cv-00269, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho Dec. 26, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 24-142 (9th Cir. Jan. 9, 2024).....	4
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	11

### STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(2) .....	5, 11
-----------------------------------	-------

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(3) .....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(3)(a).....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(3)(b) .....	11
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 311.372(5) .....	10
